estimated realizable value. We establish estimates through detailed analysis

of both the overall quality and ultimate marketability of the security held

against each impaired account. The Stage 1 and 2 allowance for performing

loans consists of expected credit losses for losses in the portfolio that are

not presently identifiable on an account-by-account basis.

The year-over-year change in the allowance for credit losses split between

the Stage 3 allowance by category of impaired loans and the Stage 1 and 2

allowance for credit risk is provided in the following table.

Upon adoption of the new impairment requirements of IFRS 9 on November

1, 2018, CWB’s allowances for credit losses on performing loans (Stages 1 and

2) totaled $89 million, a decrease of $31 million from the IAS 39 collective

allowance as at October 31, 2018. Further details related to the transition

to IFRS 9 are included in Notes 1 and 2 of the audited annual consolidated

financial statements.

Table 14 - Allowance for Credit Losses
($ thousands)

IAS 39
2018 Ending

Balance

IFRS 9
Remeasure-

ment(1)

IFRS 9
2019 Opening

Balance

Provision
for Credit

Losses

Write-Offs,
net of

Recoveries(2)

2019
Ending

Balance

Impaired (Stage 3) Allowance

Equipment financing and leasing  $� 15,606  $� -  $� 15,606  $� 24,833  $� (25,305)  $� 15,134
General commercial loans  5,484  -  5,484  30,508  (28,962)  7,030
Commercial mortgages  3,290  -  3,290  417  (943)  2,764
Personal loans and mortgages  647  -  647  1,773  (1,384)  1,036
Real estate project loans  2,000  -  2,000  (191)  (1,809)  -
Oil and gas production loans  -  -  -  (3)  3  -

 27,027  -  27,027  57,337  (58,400)  25,964
Performing (Stage 1 and 2) Allowance  119,766  (31,229)  88,537  524  -  89,061
Total  $� 146,793  $� (31,229)  $� 115,564  $� 57,861  $� (58,400)  $� 115,025

Represented by:

Loans  $�110,834
Committed but undrawn credit exposures and letters of credit(3)  4,191

Total  $� 115,025

(1) 	 Represents the transition impact of adopting IFRS 9 on November 1, 2019. For further information see Notes 1 and 2 of the 2019 audited annual financial statements.
(2)	 Recoveries in 2019 totaled $3,866.
(3) 	 The performing allowance for credit losses related to committed but undrawn credit exposures and letters of credit is included in Other Liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets.

PROVISION FOR CREDIT LOSSES

The provision for credit losses was estimated under IFRS 9 beginning in

[…]

bases. The IASB also issued amendments to IFRS standards to refer to
the revised framework. The revisions are effective for CWB’s fiscal year
beginning November 1, 2020 with early adoption permitted. CWB is in the
process of assessing the impact of the revised framework.

2. TRANSITION TO IFRS 9

Reconciliation of IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table details the impact of the transition to IFRS 9 on the
consolidated balance sheets as at November 1, 2018. Reclassification
adjustments reflect the movement of assets between measurement
categories with no impact to shareholders’ equity or change to the assets’
carrying value. Remeasurement adjustments, which include changes to

the allowance for credit losses related to the adoption of the impairment
requirements of IFRS 9, result in a change to the carrying value of the
assets and an impact to shareholders’ equity, net of tax. Refer to Note 1 for
additional information regarding accounting policy changes related to the
transition to IFRS 9.

IAS 39
Measurement
Category

IFRS 9
Measurement
Category

IAS 39
Carrying Value

as at
October 31, 2018

Re-
classification

Re-
measurement

IFRS 9
Carrying Value

as at
November 1,

2018

Assets
Cash resources Amortized cost Amortized cost  $�   126,396  $�   -  $�   (35)(1)  $�   126,361

Available-for-sale n/a   26,825   (26,825)(2)   -   -
n/a FVOCI   -   26,825 (2)   -   26,825

   153,221   -   (35)   153,186

Securities Available-for-sale n/a   2,084,752   (2,084,752)(3)   -   -
n/a FVOCI   -   2,084,752 (3)   -   2,084,752

   2,084,752   -   -   2,084,752

Loans, net of allowance for credit losses Amortized cost Amortized cost   26,204,599   -   19,810 (4)   26,224,409

Other   578,891   -   (7,633)(5)   571,258
Total Assets  $�   29,021,463  $�   -  $�   12,142  $�  29,033,605

Liabilities and Equity
Deposits Amortized cost Amortized cost  $�   23,699,957  $�   -  $�   -  $�  23,699,957
Other   725,149   -   (10,592)(6)   714,557
Debt Amortized cost Amortized cost   2,007,854   -   -   2,007,854
Total Liabilities   26,432,960   -   (10,592)   26,422,368
Equity
Preferred shares   265,000   -   -   265,000
Common shares   744,701   -   -   744,701
Retained earnings   1,649,196   -   22,514 (7)   1,671,710
Share-based payment reserve   23,937   -   -   23,937
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (97,082)   -   220 (8)   (96,862)
Total Shareholders' Equity   2,585,752   -   22,734   2,608,486
Non-controlling interests   2,751   -   -   2,751
Total Equity   2,588,503   -   22,734   2,611,237
Total Liabilities and Equity  $�   29,021,463  $�   -  $�   12,142  $�  29,033,605

(1)	 Recognition of an allowance for credit losses related to cash resources measured at amortized cost.
(2)	 Available-for-sale interest bearing deposits with regulated financial institutions have been reclassified to FVOCI as the securities met the SPPI criteria and are managed in a ‘hold to collect and sell’ business model. Cash and non-interest
	 bearing deposits with regulated financial institutions as well as cheques and other items in transit continue to be measured at amortized cost.
(3)	 Available-for-sale debt securities totaling $1,991,177 have been reclassified to FVOCI as the securities met the SPPI criteria and are managed in a ‘hold to collect and sell’ business model. Available-for-sale equity securities of $93,575 have

[…]

(5)	 Decrease in deferred tax assets of $7,563 combined with the recognition of an allowance for credit losses of $70 related to other financial assets.
(6)	 Decrease in the allowance for credit losses related to committed but undrawn credit exposures and letters of credit of $11,419 (see the ‘Reconciliation of Allowance for Credit Losses’ below) partially offset by an increase in deferred tax
	 liabilities of $827.
(7)	 Cumulative after-tax impact of the adoption of IFRS 9.
(8)	 After-tax impact of the recognition of an allowance for credit losses related to debt securities measured at FVOCI.

n/a – not applicable.

CWB Financial Group 2019 Annual Report 83

Reconciliation of Allowance for Credit Losses

The reconciliation of CWB’s allowance for credit losses in accordance with IAS 39 and provisions for committed but undrawn credit exposures and letters of

credit in accordance with IAS 37 to the corresponding amount determined under IFRS 9 as at November 1, 2018 follows:

IAS 39 / IAS 37 as at October 31, 2018 IFRS 9 as at November 1, 2018

Specific
Allowance

Collective
Allowance Total

Re-
measurement Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Debt securities at FVOCI(1)(2)  $   -  $�   -  $�   -  $�   301  $   301  $�   -  $�   -  $   301
Loans   27,027   101,502   128,529   (19,810)   57,999   23,693   27,027   108,719
Committed but undrawn credit

exposures and letters of credit(3)   -   18,264   18,264   (11,419)   2,787   4,058   -   6,845
Total(4)  $�   27,027  $�  119,766  $� 146,793  $�   (30,928)  $   61,087  $�  27,751  $�  27,027  $�  115,865

(1)	 The allowance for credit losses on debt securities measured at FVOCI is recorded in AOCI in the consolidated balance sheets.
(2)	 Previously available-for-sale debt securities under IAS 39.
(3)	 Included in other liabilities in the consolidated balance sheets.
(4)	 Excludes an insignificant allowance for credit losses related to cash resources and other financial assets of $105.

Accounting Policies for Financial Instruments
Under IAS 39

The following accounting policies were applied to comparative information

for CWB’s 2018 fiscal year end as prior periods were not restated upon

[…]

Total  $� 28,476,727  $� 148,250  $�  25,964  $� 122,286  $26,333,128  $�   137,872  $�  27,027  $�  110,845

(1)	 Under IFRS 9, all loans that are over 90 days past due are considered impaired. Under IAS 39, residential mortgages guaranteed or insured for both principal and interest by the Canadian government, a province, or a Canadian government
	 agency and loans that were fully secured and in the process of collection were not classified as impaired until payments were 365 or 180 days in arrears, respectively.
(2)	 Gross impaired loans include foreclosed assets with a carrying value of $4,217 (October 31, 2018 – $6,628). CWB pursues timely realization on foreclosed assets and does not use the assets for its own operations.
(3)	 Multi-family residential mortgages are included in commercial mortgages.

During the year, interest recognized as income on impaired loans totaled $3,328 (2018 – $5,743).

CWB Financial Group 2019 Annual Report 89

Outstanding impaired loans, net of allowance for credit losses, by provincial location of security are as follows:

IFRS 9 IAS 39

As at October 31, 2019 As at October 31, 2018

Gross
Impaired
Amount

Stage 3
Allowance

Net
Impaired

Loans

Gross
Impaired
Amount

Specific
Allowance

Net
Impaired

Loans

Alberta  $�   77,891  $�   10,692  $�   67,199  $�   77,018  $�   12,627  $�   64,391

British Columbia   17,488   1,349   16,139   13,699   2,069   11,630

Ontario   20,126   4,157   15,969   16,829   3,016   13,813

Saskatchewan   10,529   2,181   8,348   8,957   1,330   7,627

Manitoba   11,831   4,795   7,036   9,873   4,006   5,867

Quebec   6,622   1,886   4,736   4,826   2,345   2,481

Other   3,763   904   2,859   6,670   1,634   5,036

Total  $� 148,250  $�   25,964  $�   122,286  $� 137,872  $�   27,027  $�   110,845

Loans are considered past due when a customer has not made a payment by the contractual due date. The following table presents the carrying value of loans

that are contractually past due but not classified as impaired:

As at October 31, 2019 1 - 30 days 31 - 60 days 61 - 90 days
More than

90 days(1) Total

Personal  $�   40,138  $�   18,902  $�   591  $�   -   $�   59,631
Business   143,206   62,468   10,764   -   216,438
Total  $�   183,344  $�   81,370  $�   11,355  $�   -   $�   276,069

As at October 31, 2018  $�   169,739  $�   49,387  $�   9,779  $�   1,970  $�   230,875

(1)	 Under IFRS 9, all loans that are over 90 days past due are considered impaired. Under IAS 39, residential mortgages guaranteed or insured for both principal and interest by the Canadian government, a province, or a Canadian government
	 agency and loans that were fully secured and in the process of collection were not classified as impaired until payments were 365 or 180 days in arrears, respectively.

Allowance for Credit Losses

Allowance for credit losses related to performing loans is estimated using an

ECL approach that incorporates a number of underlying assumptions which

involve a high degree of management judgment and can have a significant